

BILL NUMBER: House Bill 2445 (First Edition)

SHORT TITLE: Halifax Occupancy Tax.

SPONSOR(S): Representatives L. Allen and Ed Jones

FISCAL IMPACT					
	Yes()	No (X)	No Estimate Available ()		
	FY 2006-07	FY 2007-08	FY 2008-09	<u>FY 2009-10</u>	<u>FY 2010-11</u>
REVENUES:					
EXPENDITURES:					
POSITIONS (cumulative):					
PRINCIPAL DEPARTMENT(S) & PROGRAM(S) AFFECTED: Halifax County					
EFFECTIVE DATE: Becomes effective when law					

BILL SUMMARY:

HB 2445 amends the Halifax County occupancy tax authorizing legislation to provide that half of the members of the Tourism Development Authority must be active in promotion of travel and tourism in the county, that the county board of commissioners are to designate the chair of the Authority and set the compensation (if any) to be paid to authority members, and that the county finance officer is to serve as the finance officer for the Authority. Requires quarterly reports from Authority to board of county commissioners. *Source: Bill Digest H.B. 2445 (05/23/0200)*

ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODOLOGY:

The bill amends administrative provisions of the existing Halifax County occupancy tax legislation, but does not change the rate of tax and has no fiscal impact.

SOURCES OF DATA:

TECHNICAL CONSIDERATIONS: None

FISCAL RESEARCH DIVISION: (919) 733-4910

PREPARED BY: Rodney Bizzell

APPROVED BY: Lynn Muchmore, Director Fiscal Research Division

DATE: June 21, 2006



Signed Copy Located in the NCGA Principal Clerk's Offices